PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864113, Helpline No. 0172-2864100 Email: - psic22@punjabmail.gov.in

Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



Sh. Lajpat Rai Garg (98142-30616)

S/o Sh. Harbans Lal, House No. B-3 /287, Romana Street, Jaito, District Faridkot.

Versus

Public Information Officer O/o ADGP (Crime). Punjab, Chandigarh.

Dated: 05.07.2023

First Appellate Authority O/o DGP (Crime), Punjab, Chandigarh

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 318 of 2021 Through CISCO WEBEX

Appellant: Sh. Lajpat Rai Garg at PSIC. Present:

Respondent: Sh. Ram Parshad, Senior Assistant (9855464748) along with Sh.

Harshpreet (ASI)LR (9855000484) at PSIC office.

ORDER:

- 1. This case may be read with the reference to the previous order dated 22.03.202 vide which the case was adjourned for 02.05.2023, which was postponed and the hearing was fixed today i.e. 24.07.2023.
- 2. In today's hearing, the appellant states that the enquiry has been completed already but no information has been supplied to him. He further adds that he has sent a letter dated 02.05.2023, which is received vide diary no. 10641 dated 02.05.2023 and taken on record.
- 3. On this, SA, Sh. Ram Parshad states that reply / information as per RTI application and an affidavit dated 09.08.2021 in original has already been supplied to the appellant as per the directions of the Commission. He further adds that a reply vide letter no. 451 dated 28.04.2023 had also been submitted to the Commission, which was received in the Commission vide diary number 11421 dated 11.05.2023 and taken on record. He also adds that he has brought the original record with him and appellant can inspect the same today. He also states that penalty amounting Rs. 5000/- which was imposed on the concerned PIO vide order dated 20.10.2022 had already been deposited as per the directions of the Commission vide receipt number 4495514 dated 02.02.2023.
- 4. On this, the appellant shows his dissatisfaction on the supplied affidavit dated 09.08.2021.
- 5. After discussing with both the parties in detail and examining the case file, the appellant is advised to visit the respondent's office with prior intimation to the respondent PIO as well as to the Commission, within a weeks' time, failing which it will be presumed that he has nothing to say in this regard.
- 6. Respondent PIO is directed to supply the identified pages at the time of inspection as per RTI application under provisions of RTI Act, 2005, with intimation to the Commission.
- 7. Both the parties are directed to appear in person on the next date of hearing along with relevant record in connection with this instant appeal case, failing which the case will be decided on merit basis.
- 8. With the aforesaid directions, the matter is adjourned for further hearing on 04.09.2023 at 11:30 A.M. at Punjab State Information Commission, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Copy of the order be sent to the parties.

(Anumit Singh Sodhi) **State Information Commissioner** Punjab